
State of Florida 

#ubIu aerbtce Commie’$iot~ 
-M -E -M -0-R-A-N -D -U -Mu 

DATE: June 19,2001 
TO: Orlando District Office (Charleston Winston) 
FROM: Denise N. Vandiver; Division of Regulatory Oversight 
RE: Docket No. 010784-SU; Pine Lake Mobile Home Estates, Inc.; Audit Request: 

audit staff assisted rate case; Audit Control No. 01 -1 70-3-1 

Attached is a new audit service request. The analyst’s requested due date is 
August 27, 2001. In order to meet the due date, the audit work papers should be delivered 
to my office two days before the stated due date. 

I also request that Charleston Winston be added to the CASR distribution list. 

Attach men ts 

cc: Public Cou nsel 
Division of Regulatory Oversight (Halbert, File Folder) 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF FZGULATORY OVERSIGHT 
DANIEL M. HOPPE, DIRECTOR 

Commissioners: 

3.  TERRY DEASON 
LILA A. JABER 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
MICHAEL A. PALECKI 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., CHAIRMAN 
(850) 413-6480 

June 19,2001 

Ms. Mary DarreII 
Pine Lake Mobile Home Estates, inc. 
2505 Eber Blvd. 
Melbourne, Florida 32904 

Re: Docket No. 010784-SU; Pine Lake Mobile Home Estates, Inc.; 
Audit Request: staff assisted rate case; Audit Control No. 01 -1 70-3-1 

Dear Ms. DarreII: 

The Florida Public Service Commission will audit staff assisted rate case, in 
accordance with Commission audit procedures. Access will be requested to documents 
and records of the utility and, if necessary, supporting records for affiliate company 
transactions that affect regulated operations. Staff auditors may also request to review the 
utility’s external audit working papers for the most recent independent audit. Charleston 
Winston, (407) 245-0846, the district office supervisor, will coordinate this audit. Questions 
regarding the audit or audit staff should be directed to the district supervisor or myself. My 
phone number is (850) 413-6487. 

The Audit Access to Records rule for each industry states: 

In those instances where the utility disagrees with the auditor’s assessment 
of a reasonable response time to the audit request, the utility shall first 
attempt to discuss the disagreement with the auditor and reach an 
acceptable revised date. If agreement cannot be reached, the utility shall 
discuss the issue with successive levels of supervisors at the Commission 
until an agreement is reached. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, F L 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActionlEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:ltwww.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Ms. Mary Darretl 
Page 2 
June 19,2001 

A formal report is expected to be issued for internal Commission use on August 27, 
2001. A copy of the final report will be mailed to the company liaison listed in the 
Commission Mailing Directory. 

Since rely, - 

Denise N. Vandiver 
Bureau Chief of Auditing Services 

cc: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Orlando District Off ice Supervisor, File Folder) 
Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Division of Legal Services 
Office of the Public Counsel 



\ 

AUDIT SERVICE REQUEST 

JUNE 21, 2001 

(AFA Control # )  

TO: 

FROM : 

RE:  

DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT, DENISE VANDIVER 

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION, SAM MERTA sr\ @ 5 0 ) - 4 1 3 - 6 4 2 7  

REQUEST FOR AUDIT OF: PINE LAKE MOBILE HOME ESTATES, INC. 
IN BREVARD COUNTY DOCKET NO: 010784-SU 

AUDIT PURPOSE: For staff assisted rate case, prepare 
schedules of rate. base, c a p i t a l  structure and net 
operating income using a test year (consult w i t h  assigned 
analyst, but usually most recent 12-month period 
available) and show a l l  averaging adjustments. B a s e  
working capital allowance on 1/8 of operations and 
maintenance expenses. 

LIST AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND OTHER INFORMATION ON BACK. 

ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS: 
COMPANY CONTACT: Ms. Mary Darrell, President 

MAILING ADDRESS: 2505 E b e r  Blvd. 
Phone: (321) -723-2754 

Melbourne, F1 32904 

ACCOUNTING CONTACT: Doris Dutcher 

MAILING ADDRESS: 310 Fifth Avenue 

LOCATION OF RECORDS: Melbourne, FL 

Phone: (321) -723-0700 

Indialantic, FL 

AUDIT DUE DATE: August 27, 2001 

COORDINATING DETAILS: 

Accounting Analysts: Sam Merta, Ryan Fitch 
Staff Engineer: Jeanette S i c k e l  
Repression Analyst: Jennie Lingo 

REFERENCES: 

a Order No. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
e 2 0 0 0  Annual Report,  Pine Lake MH Estates, Inc. 

ff c ) r L / ? o .  $ 0 6 L  



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Pine Lake Mobile Home Estates, Inc. (Pine Lake or utility) is 
a Class  "C" wastewater utility located in Brevard County. The  
utility provides service to 206 customers. Pine Lake has been in 
operation since 1965 and was granted Commission Certificate No. 
4 8 6 - S  by Order No. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU issued J u l y  13, 1993; rates 
were established by that order  as well. The  utility received a . 

price index adjustment in 1996, but  has never had a rate case. 
Rate Base has no t  been established. 

According to its 2000 annual report, t h e  utility had gross 
revenue of $8,080 and net operating income of $2,476, however, its 
application shows $33,386 in residential revenue and $ 1 0 , 2 2 9  in net 
operating income (NOI). The  application may cover a period of time 
other than the annual report year ending December 31, 2000. In 
addition, t he  annual report reveals nonutility revenue of $490 ,663  
and nonutility NO1 of $61,306. 



ITEM 
# 

1. 

2.  

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

AUDIT OBJECTIVE OR QUESTION 

Review prior Work papers, orders, etc. (See 
References) 

Agree company books with annual report with Compan 
books (If appropriate, have company reconcile 
differences. 

Review warranty deed or o the r  evidence of utility 
land ownership f o r  any purchase, sale, o r  
transactions which m a y  have occurred. 

Test additions and retirements to plant since the 
utility began operations. Describe 
major additions, retirements or adjustments. 

Test the annual accruals to accumulated 
depreciation based on adjusted plant, using last 
authorized depreciation rate(s) up to the 
beginning of the test year and the rates 
prescribed by Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., f o r  the test 
year. 

Test CIAC additions and adjustments since inceptio 
Test by estimation using the service availability 
policy in effect during the period and the number 
of customers. 

Test the annual accruals to accumulated 
amortization of CIAC, applying annual composite 
depreciation rates derived in No. 5. 

Test to determine the appropriate test year 
depreciation and amortization rates have been used 

Review appropriate documentation to ensure that 
the utility owns all assets associated with the 
provision of service to its customers. It is not 
necessary for the utility to own the land if it 
has an executed lease agreement (see item'3 above) 

WORK 
PRIORITY 

H 

r 

H 

R 

H 

H 

1. €3 

H 

H 

H 



ITEM 
# 

10 . - 

11 . 

12. 

13 . 

14. 

15 

16 . 

17. 

18. 

AUDIT OBJECTIVE OR QUESTION 

Review the allocation methodology used by the 
utility. Determine whether the original amounts 
to be allocated and the methodology are reasonabl 
Check the basis for accuracy and consistent 
application. Contact accounting analyst if any 
difficulties arise from the company with respect 
to reviewing these allocations. 

For proforma items, review a l l  bases of projectio: 
for reasonableness and provide detail of analysis 
in work papers. This should correspond to a l l  ra 
base, capital structure and operating income 
aspects of the case. -Include copies of contracts 
or cost estimates in the working papers. 

Audit the t e s t  year operation and maintenance 
expense. If any problems arise, contact accounti: 
analyst. Examine the expense for the proper peril 
amount, classification, support documentation 
and whether non-utility related, non-recurring, 
unreasonable o r  imprudent. 

If the utility uses contracted services for 
accounting, billing, testing, operating, and 
managing, review signed contracts associated with 
these services, and submit a copy in the audit 
work papers. 

Provide the number of hours per month employees 
and/ or contracted vendors spend on operating, 
billing, testing, maintenance, and general 
management activities. . 

Follow the standard audit program f o r  taxes other 
than income and the capital structure. 

Review and compile both the utility's and parent' 
capital structure components and c o s t  rates, if 
applicable. Provide copies of all long term 
debt instruments. 

Test revenue transactions with tariffed rates and 
perform simple calculation estimation to determin 
what test year revenues should be. 

Perform all specific requests as reflected on 
the audit services request on a per system basis. 

WORK 
PRIORITY 

H 

. 

H 

e 

H 
g 
d f  

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 



ITEM 
# 

Interview utility owner or appropriate person 
regarding utility's plans  for interconnections, 
major p l a n t  retirement, new o r  expanded plant, etc:., 
and provide summary of interview. 

Note expense areas where the utility has no c o s t s  
assigned, but where benefits to utility operations 
are evident, L e . ,  business affairs conducted from 
home or office of another enterprise but no 
recognition is being given to office space, 
telephone use, etc. 

AUDIT OBJECTIVE OR QUESTION 

H 

H 

p 
RIORITY 

19 0 

20 0 

21. 

Note all related party relationships and 
transactions. 

H 

22. 1 Perform billing analysis. (Format attached) /I €I 
23. 

2 4 .  

2 5  . 

2 6 .  

27. 

28. 

H Request copies of a l l  the utility's tax returns 
f o r  each year covered by the audit review, 
especially years with major plant additions. 
request is granted, provide audit coordinator with 
copies of tax returns along with the copies of 
checks to IRS, if taxes w e r e  due and paid. 

If 

Prepare a working trial balance and other 
procedures relating to this area. 

Obtain or review the minutes of the board of 
director meetings. 

Unless it is obviously inadequate, 
lot of time on compliance with NARUC uniform 
chart of accounts unless it makes a material 
difference in the revenue requirement. 

do not spend a 

Review any outside auditors report  o r  work papers I 
Examine and list the do l l a r  amount, type, and 
frequency of miscellaneous service charges in the 
test year .  

M 

M 

M 

M 

H 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
1 

\ 

In Re: Application f o r  ) DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
Certificate to Provide ) ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
Wastewater Service in Brevard ) ISSUED: J u l y  1 3 ,  1993 
County by PINE LAKE MOBILE HOME ) 
ESTATES , INC. ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition 
of this matter: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
JULIA L .  JOHNSON 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

FINAL ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE NO. 4 8 6 - S  
AND 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER 
ESTABLISHING RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission t ha t  t h e  action discussed herein establishing rates and 
charges i s  preliminary in nature and will become final unless a 
person whose interests are adversely affected files a petition f o r  
a formal  proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

BACKGROW 

Pine Lake Mobile Home Es ta t e s ,  Inc. (Pine Lake or applicant) 
is a C l a s s  C wastewater utility located in Brevard County, Florida, 
which provides wastewater service to approximately 158 leased 
mobile home sites in a mobile home park and 45 connections in an 
adjacent area i n  which t h e  customers own t h e i r  individual mobile 
homes. The applicant previously came under our jurisdiction for 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 2 

1 

? 
water and wastewater service in 1970 pursuant to Order No. 5010, 
effective December 17, 1970. The service t o  t he  45 individually 
owned mobile home sites was the only  portion which was determined 

. to be jurisdictional; the mobile home park was granted a 
landlord/tenant exemption in accordance with Section 367.022 (5) , 
Florida Statutes. Subsequently, the  water system w a s  transferred 
to the City of Melbourne and in Order No. 12624 we cancelled the 
water certificate effective October 20, 1983. Then on December 29, 
1983, we issued Order No. 1 3 0 6 8 ,  eff2ctive March 8 ,  1984, grantir ,g 
a small system exemption f o r  wastewater service to t he  45 
individually owned mobile home sites pursuant to Section 
367.022 (6), Florida Statutes. Since then ,  Pine Lake has been 
providing wastewater service under t h e  combined landlord/tenant and 
small system exemptions. The utility is in a designated critical 
use area. Its component parts are a wastewater collection sys tem 
and a treatment and disposal system. 

In the f a l l  of 1992 we received numerous customer and 
legislator inquiries regarding this utility. Consequently, we 
reexamined t h e  utility and determined that t h e  utility served 
considerably more than 100 persons on a continuing basis and had a 
plant with a rated capacity of 30,000 gallons. Average daily 
wastewater plant flows were well in excess of Section 3 6 7 . 0 2 2 ( 6 )  , 
Florida Statutes, limit of 10,000 gallons f o r  a small system. On 
November 10, 1992 ,  we advised Pine Lake that it no longer qualified 
f o r  a small system exemption and furnished the utility with an 
application package fo r  an original certificate f o r  an existing 
utility charging f o r  service. 

APPLICATION 

On May 21, 1993, Pine Lake filed an application f o r  an 
original wastewater certificate to provide service in Brevard 
County. The application is in compliance with the governing 
statute, Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, and o t h e r  pertinent 
s t a t u t e s  and administrative rules concerning an application for an 
original certificate for an existing utility currently charging f o r  
service. The application contains a check in the amount of 
$150.00, which is t h e  correct filing fee pursuant to Rule 2 5 -  
30.020, Florida Administrative Code. The applicant has provided 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 3 

I 

!, 
evidence, by a quit-claim deed which is supported by a legal 
opinion, that the utility owns t h e  land upon which i t s  facilities 
are located. We find this to be sufficient evidence of ownership 
as required by Rule 25-30.034(1)(e), Florida Administrative Code. 

Adequate service territory and system maps and a territory 
description have been provided as prescribed by Rule 2 5 -  

description of the territory requested by t h e  applicant, is 
appended to this memorandum as Attachment A. 

30.034(1r (h) , (i) and (I), Florida Administrative Code. A 

IR addition, t h e  application contains proof of compliance with 
t h e  noticing provisions set f o r t h  in Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 0 3 0 ,  Florida 
Administrative Code, including notice to the customers in the 
proposed territory. Although objections to t h e  notice of 
application had been received from several customers of t h e  
utility, they were a l l  withdrawn subsequent to a customer meeting 
held in t h e  service territory on April 30, 1993. 

The applicant has been providing wastewater service in t h e  
requested territory since 1970. We contacted the Florida 
Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) and found that t h e  
system has operated and continues to be opera ted  i n  accordance with 
environmental regulations. There has been no growth of any 
consequence over t h e  past several years and the  service territory 
will not likely expand beyond the current approximately 205 
connections. The applicant has demonstrated that it possesses 
sufficient financial ability to continue to operate t h e  system in 
accordance with regulatory requirements. 

Based on 
interest to 
certificate. 
Estates, Inc. 
t h e  territory 

the above information, we believe it is in t h e  public 
grant  Pine Lake's application for an original 
Accordingly, we find that Pine Lake Mobile H o m e  

is granted Wastewater Certificate No. 486-S to serve 
described in Attachment A. 

RATES AND CHARGES 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 4 

I 

) 

The utility's present rates and charges are a f l a t  rate of 
$21.50 per  month. This service rate has been in effect f o r  some 
time and was set by the applicant while exempt from Commission 
jurisdiction. The wastewater service provided for the 158 leased 
sites is included in the r e n t  and is not separately stated or 
billed. Because of the unusual dual method of collecting revenues, 
annual revenues could not be readily ascertained. In addition, t he  
net operating income of the utility was not readily determinable 
due to the present commingling of expenses. 

The customer meeting held in t he  utility's service territory 
on April 30, 1993, was attended by several dozen residents of Pine 
Lake Mobile H o m e  Estates. Some of t he  concerns voiced by the 
customers were that they had to pay f o r  wastewater service even 
when they were away f o r  extended periods of time, that their f l a t  
rate was excessive compared to the City of Melbourne, and that they 
believed t h a t  bill payment and collection methods were not in 
accordance with proper procedures. In addition, one customer 
complained about a $100 reconnection charge he was required to pay 
after he moved into his mobile home. 

When metered flows are readily determinable, unless there 
are compelling reasons to do otherwise, we generally require a 
metered rate for water and wastewater. In this instance we find no 
compelling reasons to continue a f l a t  rate to customers of this 
wastewater utility. Metered flows are readily determinable from 
the City of Melbourne which provides metered water service. 
Therefore, based on the aforementioned concerns, t h e  fac t  that all 
but seven sites have water meters, and the fact that the  City of 
West Melbourne charges wastewater rates based on a similar metered 
ra te  structure, we find that the rates should be changed to a base 
facility charge (BFC)/gallonage rate structure. 

We calculated the rates on a revenue neutral basis, by 
estimating t h e  annual revenues, given that there  is a change of 
occupancy level on a seasonal basis, and estimating the average 
customer connected load and annual plant flows based upon recent 
DER monthly operating repor t s  (MORS) f o r  the wastewater plant. A 
nominal BFC of $8.35 per month was determined and average per 
capita flows of 6,000 gallons per month resulted in a gallonage 
charge of $2.00 per 1,000 gallons. Meter readings from the City of 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 5 

I 

\ 

Melbourne, t h e  potable water provider, shall be utilized to 
determine the individual customer's flows for billing each month. 
T h e  standard residential cap of 10,000 gallons was used in our 
de'termination of t he  appropriate rate structure. Seven customers 
in the area have individual private water wells. Because there  is 
no reasonable way to measure their wastewater flows, their charge 
will remain a f l a t  $21.50 per month. T h e  following schedule shows 
the current r a t e  and our approved rates. T h e  approved rates will 
result in no increase to t h e  customers when compared with the 
existing f l a t  rate. All customers of t h e  utility, at both the 
individual homeowner sites and the  mobile home park Leased sites, 
shall now be separately billed. T h e  inclusion of wastewater 
service non-specifically in the monthly r e n t  shall be discontinued. 
This decision, in effect, nullifies the landlord/tenant exemption 
previously held  by the mobile home park. 

RESIDENTIAL 

Current 
Monthlv Rate 

Base Facility Charge 
Charge per 1 , 0 0 0  gal. 
(10,000 gal. maximum per month) 
Flat Rate $21.50 

*Only customers with private water 
billed at the current flat rate. 

Approved 
Monthly Rate 

$ 8 . 3 5  
$ 2 . 0 0  

$ 2 1 . 5 0 *  

wells will continue to be 

This system is fully built out  and therefore, we find t h a t  no 
service availability charges are necessary. 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

Miscellaneous service charges with respect to disconnection 
/reconnection of service, will comply with Staff Advisory.Bulletin 
No. 13, 2nd Revised. Pine Lakes has not charged customer deposits 
and none have been requested. Currently, the utility charges a 
late fee of $5.00 f o r  payment after the  21st of the current month 
if a bill becomes delinquent. T h e  utility is authorized to charge 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 6 

L 

I! 
a late payment fee of $3.00, pursuant to Rule 2 5 - 3 0 . 3 3 5 ( 4 ) ,  Florida 
Administrative Code. 

T h e  utility shall file tariff sheets which reflect these rates 
and charges within 30 days of the effective date of this Order. The 
effective date of the tariffs shall be the stamped approval date 
thereon. The tariffs will be stamped approved upon our staff's 
verification that they are consistent with our decision herein and 
that t h e  proposed customer notice is appropriate and that there has 
been no p r o t e s t  to this proposed agency action. T h e  utility shall 
provide written notice to i ts  customers of the rates and charges 
approved in this docket, which notice shall be approved by our 
staff. 

If a substantially affected person does not request a formal 
proceeding concerning t h e  rates and charges established herein 
within twenty-one days of the issuance of this Order, this Order 
will become final and the docket shall be closed 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Selrvice Commission that Pine 
Lake Mobile H o m e  Estates, I n c .  is hereby granted Wastewater 
Certificate No. 4 8 6 - 5  to serve the territory described in 
Attachment A .  It is further 

ORDERED that P i n e  Lake Mobile Homes Estates, Inc. shall file 
tariff sheets which reflect the appropriate rates and charges as 
specified in the body of this Order within 30 days of the  effective 
date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Pine Lake provide written notice to its customers 
of the new rates. The effective date of the ra tes  shall be the 
stamped approval date of the tariff. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  Pine Lake shall be authorized to collect the 
appropriate rates and charges 30 days from the tariffs' stamped 
approval date. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  the provisions of this Order establishing rates 
and charges are issued as proposed agency action and shall become 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 7 

I 

\ 

final unless an appropriate petition is filed with the Director of 
Records and Reporting at h i s  office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on date 

* s e t  f o r t h  in t h e  Notice of Further Judicial Proceedings or Judicial 
Review. It is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that, if no protests are received, this docket shall 
be closed. 

By ORDER of t he  Florida Public Service Commission t h i s  13th 
day of Julv, 1993. 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L )  
SLE by: 

Chief, Bureau of Records 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59 ( 4 ) ,  Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply.  This notice 
should not be construed to mean a l l  requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in t he  relief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our  action 
establishing rates and charges is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 2 5 -  
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may 
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 
2 5 - 2 2 . 0 2 9 ( 4 ) ,  Florida Administrative Code, in the  form provided by 
Rule 25-22.036 (7) (a )  and (f) , Florida Administrative Code. This 



ORDER NO, PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 8 

\ 

petition must be received by the  Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on Ausust 3, 1993. 
In' the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the date subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 2 9 ( 6 ) ,  Florida Administrative Code. 

Any objection or p r o t e s t  filed in this docket before t h e  
issuance'date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. . 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and 
effective on the date described above, any party adversely affected 
may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by t h e  First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of t he  notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate c o u r t .  This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
order ,  pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Any p a r t y  adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: (1) ,reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion f o r  reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the  Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within t h i r t y  (30) days after the issuance of t h i s  order, 
pursuant t o  Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a) , 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1026-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 930072-SU 
PAGE 9 

ATTACHMENT A 

Pine Lake Mobile Rome Estates, Inc. 

TERRITORY DESCRIPTION 

T h e  following described lands located in portions of Section 
18, Township 28 South, Range 37 East, Brevard County, Florida: 

From t he  West one-quarter corner of Section 18, Township 28 
South, Range 37 East, Brevard County, Florida, run N 89 5 7 '  
1211 E a distance of 1,359.7 feet to the Point of Beginning of 
the herein described parcel; thence continue N 89 5 7 '  12" E a 
distance of 2,719.4 feet; thence run S 0 40' 5 4 "  W a distance 
of 1,227.73 feet; thence run S 89 51' 29" W a distance of 
1,340.84 fee t ;  thence run S 0 08' 31" E a distance of 90.0 
feet; thence run S 89 51' 2 9 "  W a distance of 1,299.81. feet; 
thence run N 54  47' 1I1l W a distance of 80.58 feet; thence run 
N 0 03' 5 6 "  E a distance of 1,275.52 feet t o  the Point of 
Beginning. Containing 79.37 acres, more or less. 

LESS AND EXCEPT the  following described property:  

From t h e  West one-quarter corner of Section 18, Township 28 
South, Range 37 East, Brevard County Florida, run N 8 9  57' 12" 
E along t h e  quarter section line a distance of 4,079.1 feet; 
thence S 0 4 0 '  5411 W a distance of 81 feet to the Point of 
Beginning of the herein described parcel; thence continue S 0 
4 0 '  54 ' '  W a distance of 1,146.73 feet; thence S 89 51' 2 9 "  W 
a distance of 998.05 feet; thence run N 1 0 7 '  37" W a distance 
of 260.67 feet; thence run N 84 51' 41" E a distance of 50.03 
feet; thence run N 0 4 2 '  4 7 "  W a distance of 675.3 f ee t ;  
thence N 8 9  1 7 '  13'' E a distance of 231.9 feet; thence run N 
0 17' 17" W a distance of 205.29 feet; thence N 89 5 7 '  12'' E 
a distance of 744.61 feet to the Point of Beginning. 
Containing 2 4 . 5 9  acres,  more or less. 



- -- - -. 
I - -. , a  1 1 B E F O R E  T H E  F L O R I D A  P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  C O M M T S 5 I ~ ~ _ . '  I -. - 

-J  .':'.'ICE 
. .  h i : ' ' ;  ' 

) DOCKET!NO. ,71,04.97-s . I  I 
' + 197; . 1 ' 1  

In re: A p p l i c a t i o n  o f  P I N E  L A K E  M O B I L E  
HOME E S T A T E S ,  I N C . ,  f o r  a n  i ' n c r e a r e  i n  
r a t e s  f o r  sewer s e r v f c e  t o  i t s  c u s t o m e r s  ) 
i n  B r e v a r d  C o u n t y ,  p u r s u a n t  t o  S e c t i o n  

1 

1 1; ; 

1 i - 367.081, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s .  ) O R D E R 7 0 - L - .  8062. ,:;r -!,,x. 

T h e  f o l l o w i n g  Commiss ione r s  p a r t i c i p a t e d  i n  t h e  d i s p o s i t i o n  o f  
t h i s  maftel ; :  

P A U L A  f .  H A W K I N S ,  C h a i r m a n  
K f L L I A M  T .  M A Y 0  , 
W I L L I A M  H .  B E V I S  

P u r s u a n t  t o  n o t i c e ,  t h e  F l o r i d a  P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission , by 
I t s  d u l y  d e s l g n a t e d  Hearing Examiner ,  JOHN R .  M A R K S ,  111, h e l d  a 
p u b l i c  h e a r i n g  on the  a b o v e  m a t t e r  i n  Melbourne ,  F l o r i d a ,  on 
S e p t e m b e r  2 7 ,  1 9 7 7 .  

A P P E A R A N C E S :  M U R I E L .  M O S Z E R ,  Route 4, Box 3 9 6 ,  Eber  B o u l e v a r d ,  
M e l b o u r n e ,  F l o r i d a  3 2 9 0 1 ,  t e s t i f i e d  a s  a w i t n e s s  
on b e h a l f  o f  t h e  a p p l f c a n t ,  

SAMUEL t i .  LENIS, 7 0 0  S o u t h  Adams S t r e e t ,  
T a l l a h a s s e e ,  F l o r i d a  32304 ,  f u r  t h e  F l o r i d a  
P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commfssion s t a f f  and t h e  
pub1 f c  g e n e r a l l y .  

The E x a m i n e r ' s  r ecommenda t ions  . w e r e  s e r v e d  o n  November 3 ,  1 9 7 7 .  
T h e  tIme f o r  f f l i n g  e x c e p t f o n s  t h e r e t o  has  e x p i r e d  and  no e x c e p t i o n s  
have been f i l e d .  A f t e r  c o n s i d e r i n g  t h e  e v i d e n c e ,  we now e n t e r  o u r  
O r d e r .  

0 . R  0 E R 

B Y  THE COMMISSION: 

On May 1 9 ,  1 9 7 7 ,  we r e c e i v e d  the  a p p l i c a t i o n  o f  P i n e  L a k e  Mobile 
Home E s t a t e s ,  I n c . ,  ( h e r e i n a f t e r  t h e  u t i l i t y ) ,  f o r  an i n c r e a s e  i n  i t s  
s ewer  r a t e s  t o  i t s  c u s t o m e r s  i n  Breva rd  C o u n t y ,  F l o r i d a ,  p u r s u a n t  t o  
S e c t f o n  367 .081 ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s .  

PIne Lake Mobile  Home E s t a t e s ,  I n c . ,  p r o v i d e s  sewer s e r v i c e  t o  
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 4 2  m o b i l e  homes i n  Breva rd  County, F l o r i d a .  O f  t h e s e ,  
46 a r e  c h a r g e d  f o r  s e w e r  s p r v i c e .  T h e . r e m a i n d e r  pay f o r  sewer  
s e r v l c e  t h r o u  h l o t  r e n t a l s .  Mrs. Mur ie l  Mos ie r  i s  t h e  o w n e r  and 
p r e s l d e n t  o f  h e  Lake Mobi l e  Home E s t a t e s ,  I n c .  

The Commission r e g u l a t e s  t h e  u t i l i t y  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  
o f  C h a p t e r  3 6 7 ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  and has  g r a n t e d  t h i s  u t i l i t y  Cer- 
t i f i c a t e  No.  8 - S  which a u t h o r i z e s  i t  t o  p r o v i d e  sewer s e r v i c e  i n  Bre-  
v a r d  Coun ty ,  F l o r i d a .  

The a p p l i c a t i o n  was f i l e d  unde r  S e c t i o n  3 6 7 . 0 8 1 ( 5 ) ,  F l o r i d a  
S t a t u t e s ,  which p r o v i d e s  t h a t  t h e  r a t e  s c h e d u l e s  p r o p o s e d  by t h e  u t i l i t y  
s h a l l  become e f f e c t i v e  unless t h e  Commission w i t h h o l d s  i t s  c o n s e n t  t o  
any o r  a l l  o f  t h e  r a t e  s c h e d u l e s  by s u s p e n d i n g  t h e  m t e s a n d  so  n o t i f i e s  
the  u t i l f t y  w i t h i n  t h i r t y  (30) days  o f  t h e  o r i g i n a l  f i l i n g .  On June  3 ,  
1 9 7 7 ,  t h e  u t i l i t y  wa ived  t h e  t h i r t y  ( 3 0 )  d a y  p r o v i s i o n  i n  S e c t i o n  
367.081(5), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  f o r  an a d d i t i o n a l  t h i r t y  ( 3 0 )  d a y s .  The 
u t i l f t y  a l s o  waived t h e  e i g h t  ( 8 )  month p r o v i s i o n  o f  C h a p t e r  3 6 7 . 0 8 1 ,  
F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  f o r  an a d d i t i o n a l  t h i r t y  ( 3 0 )  d a y s .  On  June  2 1 ,  1 9 7 7 ,  
we s u s p e n d e d  t h e  r a t e  s c h e d u l e s  f i l e d  by t h e  u t i l i t y  and a u t h o r i z e d  t h e  
u t i l i t y  I n t e r i m  r a t e s  o f  $ 7 . 0 0  p e r  month f o r  s ewer  SwViCe ,  by O r d e r  7849 .  

No c u s t o m e r s  t e s t i f f e d  a t  t h e  h e a r i n g ,  a1 though  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  
t H e n t y  ( 2 0 )  w e r e  p r e s e n t .  T h e  u t i l i t y  i s  p r o v i d i n g  s a t i s f a c t o r y  s e r v i c e  



D O C K E T  N O .  770407-S 
O R D E R  N O .  8062 
S H E E T  N O .  TWO ( 2 )  

a s  s u b s t a n t i a t e d  by F l o r I d a  Pub l i ' c  S e r v i c e  Commiss ion ' s  s t a f f  . e n g i -  
n e e r i n g  t e s t i m o n y  and t h e  f a c t  t h a t  t h e r e  a r e  n o  c o r r e c t i v e  o r d e r s ,  
c i t a t i o n s  or c o m p l a i n t s  on f f l e  wi'th t h e  Depar tmen t  o f  Env i ronmen ta l  
R e g u l a t i o n .  The u t f l f t y ' s  w a s t e w a t e r  t r e a t m e n t  f a c i l i t y  i s  o p e r a t e d  
i n  c o n j u n c t t o n  w i t h  a water t r e a t m e n t  p l a n t  b u t  s e p a r a t e  a c c o u n t i n g  
b o o k s  have n o t  been e s t a b l i s h e d  and a r e  n o t  b e i n g  m a i n t a i n e d  i n  
a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  t h e  N A R U C  System o f  A c c o u n t s .  

From t e s t i m o n y  and e v i d e n c e  t a k e n  a t  t h e  h e a r i n g , w e  f i n d  t h e  
f o l l o w i n g  s c h e d u l e  t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  u t i l i t y . ' s  r a t e  b a s e :  

B a l a n c e  Pe r  Commission Commission 
E x h i b i t  Ad j u s  tmen t Ba lance  

- U t i l i t y  P l a n t  i n  S e r v i c e  $ 16,794 (1) $ 55,937 $ 7 2 , 7 3 1  

Accumulated D e p r e c i a t i o n  $ (  9 , 0 9 2 )  ( 2 ) ( $  5 , 7 9 1 )  $ (  1 4 , 8 8 3 )  

C I A C  -0- ( 3 ) ( $  69,887) $ (  69,887) 

Acc. Depr.  On C I A C  -0- ( 4 )  $ 14,300 $ 1 4 , 3 0 0  

N e t  P l a n t  f o r  Rate  Base $ 7 , 7 0 2  (8 5,441) $ 2,261 

Allowance f o r  W o r k i n g  
C a p i t a l  9 5 0  ( 5 )  $ 950  $ -0- 

' ( 8  4,491) $ 3,211 Sub-To ta l  16 7 , 7 0 2  

Less  - 6 7 . 6  Nan-used 
and Use fu l  (6)($ 2 , 1 7 1 )  $ (  2 , 1 7 1 )  

Sub-To  t a  1 $ 7 , 7 0 2  ( $  6,662) $ 1,040 

Income Tax L a g  ( 7 H  5 )  ( 5 )  

R a t e  Base $ 7,702 ( $  6,667) $ 1 , 0 3 5  

(1)  To a d j u s t  t o  s t a f f  e n g i n e e r  c o s t  s t u d y .  
( 2 )  To r e c o r d  d e p r e c i a t i o n  t o  c o s t  s t u d y .  
( 3 )  To r e c o r d  C I A C .  

To r e c o r d  d e p r e c i a t i o n  on C I A C  
To r e c o r d  working c a p i t a l  a l l o w a n c e  t o  1 / 8  a d j u s t e d  O & M  e x p e n s e s .  

( 6 )  To a d j u s t  f o r  p l a n t  u sed  a n d  useful. 
(7) T o  e n t e r  income t a x  l a g  a t  2 0 %  o f  i n c o m e  t a x  p r o v i s i o n .  

From t h e  above  s c h e d u l e , i t  c a n  b e  n o t e d  t h a t  a r e d u c t i o n  i n  r a t e  
b a s e  has been c a l c u l a t e d  because  o f  non-used and u s e f u l  inves tment .  
A p p r o x i m a t e l y  67.6% o f  t he  uti1 ity's c u s t o m e r s  are n o t  c h a r g e d  
s e p a r a t e l y  f o r  sewer  s e r v i c e s  b u t  a r e  c h a r g e d  f o r  l o t  r e n t a l  which 

. i n c l u d e s  sewer s e r v i c e .  By t h e  above  r e d u c t i o n  i n  r a t e  base  we a r e  
o n l y  a l l o w i n g  t h e  u t i l i t y  t o  e a r n  a r e t u r n  o n  i n v e s t m e n t  which i s  
d i r e c t l y  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  46 c u s t o m e r s  which a r e  c h a r g e d  s e p a r a t e l y  
f o r  sewer s e r v i c e .  

o p e r a t i n g  s t a t e m e n t  f o r  t h e  t e s t  p e r i o d :  
We f i n d  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s c h e d u l e  t o  r e f l e c t  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  . 



S~EEf NO: THREE (3) 
Ba1anc er Commission Commission 
Exhibi~ Adjustment Ba 1 ance __. 

Operating RevenUe $ 4,968 (5) ($ 1,664) $ 3,304 

O&M Expenses $ 3,012 (1) ($ 550) $ 2,462 

Depreciation Expense $ 62 (2) $ 376 $ 438 

Taxes Other Than Income $ 228 (3) $ 46 $ 274 

Provision~For Income Tax -0- ill $ 26 $ 26. \ 

Total Operating Expenses $ 3z.302 i$ 1021 $ 3,200 

Operating Income $ 1,666 ($ 1,562) $ 104 


Interest Expense -0- -0­

Net Income $ 1,666 ($ 1.562) $ 104 

Explana ti on: 

(1) To adjust to expenses as found in audit. 

To adjust to 32.4% of total depreciation of $1,353.


U! To adjust to taxes per audit and gross rece;p~ taxes at 2.5%. 

To provide for income taxes at 20%. 


(5) To adjust to recommended revenue. 


The utility's investment is 100% equity. There is no long-term
debt involved. Therefore,th~ rate of return on equity and rate base 
are the same. By thfsorde~ we are allowing a 10% return on equity
and rate base, which we feel is reasonable for this utility. From 
the above operating statement it can be noted that we are allowing
the utilIty to earn annual revenues of $3.304 for sewer service to 
the 46 customers which are charged separately for sewer service. 

The interim rates authorized by Order No. 7849 would generate 
$3,864 in annual revenues. Revenues authorized by this order are 
$3,304. Based on monthly bills of $6.00 per month per customer; the 
utility will receive the revenue authorized by this order. Since 
the permanent rates authorized by this order are less than the $7.00 
interim rates authorized by Order No. 7849, the utility is required 
to refund to its customer the amounts collected in excess of the 
ffnal rates. ThIs may.be accomplIshed by either a lump sum refund 
or a credit of $1.00 ~er month until the refund is completed. 

The findingsin this order are the same as the Examiner's findings
and recommendations. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION THEREOF, IT IS 

ORDERED by the Florida PublIc Service Commission that each and 
every finding hereIn is approved in all respects. It is further 

ORDERED that the application of Pine Lake Mobile Home Estates, 
Inc., Route 4, Box 396, Eber Boulevard, Melbourne, Florida 32901, 
be and is hereby granted and authority given for said utility to 
file revised tariff pages containing rates of $6.00 for sewer ser­
vice which are designed to produce annual gross revenues of $3,304. 
It is further. 

ORDERED that the utility is required to establish separate

accounting boots for its sewer operations and maintain these bookS 

in accordance with the NARUC Syste~ of Accounts. It is further 




--
DOCK(T NO. 770407-S 
ORDER NO. 8062 
SHEET NO. FOUR (4) 

'--­
ORDERED that the utility shall notify this Commission of 

the.method it will employ in making refunds to the customers. 
It is further 

ORDERED that the utility shall notify each customer of 
the rate increase authorized herein. explaining the reasons 
therefor. The 1etter of expl ana tion is to be submi tted to th is 
Commi~~ion for prior approval. 

By Order of Chairman PAULA F. HAWKINS. Commissioner WILLIAM 
K. BEVIS and Commissioner WILLIAM T. MAYO. as and constituting
the Florida Public Service Commission, this 1st day of December, 1977 • .. 

~~~4~ 
( SEA L 

WilliamS. DeMilly 
COMMISSION CLERK 

... 




BEFORE THE FLORIDA P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  COMMTSS T O N  

? 

I n  re: Application Of PINE LAKE MORI-LE DOCKET NO. 780017-W 
HOEIE ESTATES,  INC. f o r  a r a t e  increase t o  
its water customers in Brevard C o u n t y ,  F L .  1 (CR) 

1 
ORDER NO.  8fl80 
ISSUED: 5 - 2 3 - 7 3  

The following Commissioners p a r t i c i p a t e d  in t h e  disposition 
t h i s  matter: 

P 3 B E R T  T. MA", CHAIRMAN 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN R. MARKS, 1x1 

of 

Pursuant t o  notice, t h e  Florida Public Service Commission, by 
i t s  d u l y  designated Hearing Examiner ,  WLLLIAM B. T!IOMAS, held a public 
h e a r i n g  on t h e  above matter i n  M e l b o u r n e ,  FlDrida, on February 2 8 ,  1 9 7 O .  

APPEARANCES : MURIEL M O S I E R ,  2505 Eber Boulevard, M e l b o u r n e ,  FL 
32901, t e s t i f i e d  on behalf of t h e  appiicant. 

SAMUEL H. LEWIS, 101 East Gaines Street, T a l l a h a s s e e ,  
FL 32304, for t h e  F l o r i d a  Public Sentice Commissior. 
staff a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  generally. 

The  Examiner's recommendations were served on April 15, 1 9 7 9 .  

After considering t h e  evidence i n  the 
T h e  time f o r  filing t h e  exceptions there to  h a s  now expired and no 
exceptions have been f i l e d .  
record w e  now enter o u r  order. 

O R D E R  

BY THE COMMISSION: 

The Examiner's Findings of Fact and Conclusions in regard t c  
Lake Mobile Home Estates ,  Inc.'s a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  a r a t e  increase 
water service in Brevard C o u n t y ,  F l o r i d a a r e  as follows: 

"By this application, P i n e  Lake Mobile Home Estates ,  
Xnc., seeks an increase i n  t h e  rates charged  f o r  
water service in Brevard County ,  F l o r i d a .  An Ln- 
terim increase was a l s o  sought, s ince  t h e  utility 
has completed the installation of water meters, and 
no metered rate had been authorized. By Order No. 
8134, dated February 2 2 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  the u t i l i t y  was 
allowed interim metered rates of $ 3 . 7 5  for a m i n i -  
mum of 3 , 0 0 0  g a l l o n s ,  and 45 cents per 1,000 gallons 
on any excess a m u n t  u s e d ,  so as t o  establish a 

a 

h i s t o r y  of water consumption, p r i o r  to ,consideration 
of permanent ra tes .  

for permanent r a t e s  the re  was no public or customer 
evidence presented. 
however, was received from a representative from t h e  
Brevard County Hea l th  Depar tment .  T h e  utility is in 
compliance with a l l  relevant s t a t e  standards,  and is 
not under any c i t a t i o n  r e q u i r i n g  remedial attention. 

Financial evidence was p r e s e n t e d  by the u t i l i t y  
and by the Commission staff. 

A t  t h i s  p u b l i c  hearing on the utility's application 

Testimony r e l a t i v e  tc water quality 

1 P i n e  
f o r  

I 



During t h e  t e s t  year ended June 30, 
1977, t o t a l  revenue  of $6,672 was 
received, on w h i c h  t h e  u t i l i t y  sustained 
an operating l o s s .  Increased revenue of 
$2,380 was sought, so as to p r o v i d e  an 
o p e r a t i n g  income of $1,574. However, 
t h e  u t i l i t y  had not recorded the a d d i t i o n  
of water meters to i t s  plant in serv ice ,  
and thus i t s  rate base was u n d e r s t * l t e d .  
The staff's e v i d e n c e  determined r a t e  base 
to be $11,995, c o n s i s t i n g  of 38 p e r c a ~ ~ t  
equity and 6 2  percent  debt. The range 
of reasonableness f o r  return on e q u i t y  
is 11.75 percent t o  13.75 p e r c e n t .  The 
weighted c o s t  of c a p i t a l  is as follows: 

Amount Weight Co:t Weighted Cost - 
Equity 

Capital $ 4,558 3 3 3  13% 4 . 9 4 %  

Debt 
3.72% - 62% 6% - Capital $ 7 , 4 3 7  

$11,995 100% 8.66% 

The following schedules  d e t a i l  t h e  staff 
evidence r e l a t ive  to adjustments t o  t h e  
utility's r a t e  base and o p e r a t i n g  stateme 
S i n c e  t h e s e  s chedu les  are not i n  d i s p u t e ,  
have been accepted. Accordingly,  t o t a l  I: 
of  $8,932, amount ing  to a n  increase of $I 
annually, is required i n  order t o  provide 
utility w i t h  8.66 percent r e t u r n  on rz te  
in accordance w i t h  t h e  evi?ence. 

S 

n t s .  
the 

'even 
, 515 
t h e  

base 

Y 
Ue 



DOCKET NO. 7 a c o ~ - w  
ORUER NO. 8 8 8 0  
SHEET THREE 



DOCKET HO. 760017-W 

SHEET FOUR 
ORDER NO. 88eo 

Operating Revenues 

Operating E x p e n s e s  
O6M Expenses 

Depreciation 

T a x e s  Other Than  Income 

Income T a x e s  

Tota 1 Expenses 

Operating Income (Imss) 

Explanations to Adjustments: 

OPERATING STATEMENT 

S t a f f  ' s 
Adjustment Balance Adjustments Staff's Adjustments Balance Utility S t a f f  

Test Year For Increase P e r  To Utility's Adjusted  For Increase P e r  
Per utility Requested Utility Balance Test Year Recommended Staff 

$6,672 ( 1 )  2,380 $9,052 (10) 745 $7,417 ( 1 4 )  51,515 $8,932 (11) (2,380) 

.6 , 06 0 ( 2 )  150 6 , 8 5 9  
( 3 )  1 5 3  
( 4 )  ' 420 

6,060 6 , 859 

( 5 1  6 4  
(6 1 12 

( 9 1  ( 4 1 )  

176 

n 3 a  7 38 

(7) (641) 176 
( 8 )  140 

677 

(12) 5 9  7 4 1  

677 

682 700 (12) 

" (131 121 1 2 1  

1 5 9  7 , 8 9 4  

0 0 0 

5 9  7 , 4 7 8  257 7,735 
7,419 

1 ,574  I: 1 , 8 9 2 )  (318-l 1,356 1 , 0 3 8  
(74 7) 2,321 

8.669 (2.659) 9 O . O ! i $  (42.739) 



DOCKET NO. 780017-W 
ORDER NO. 8 8 8 0  
SHEET FIVE 

13. To record income t a x  l i a b i l i t y .  
1 4 .  t o  record a d d i t i o n a l  r e v e n u e s  r e q u i r e d  to produce  a 

r e t u r n  On ra te  base of 8 . 6 6 1 .  

From t h e  f o r e g o i n g ,  t h e  EXAMINER c o n c l u d e s  
t h a t  Pine Lake Mobile  Home Esta tes ,  fnc., 
is meeting s t a t e  s t a n d a r d s  f o r  water  
quality and q u a n t i t y ,  that i n c r e a s e d  
r e v e n u e  o f  $ 1 , 5 1 5  w i l l  provide an 8 . 6 6  
p e r c e n t  r e t u r n  o n  3 r a t e  base of 
$11,995, a n d  t h a t  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  is just, 
reasonable, c o m p e n s a t o r y  a n d  n o t  un- 

1 It is, therefore,  

RECOMMENDED t h a t  the a p p l i c a t i o n  of P i n e  
Lake M o b i l e  Home E s t a t e s ,  r n c . ,  he 
g r a n t e d ,  and the utility be authorized 
to r e c e i v e  gross o p e r a t i n g  revenue 
$8,932 a n n u a l l y ,  by ra tes  t o  be approved 
by t h i s  C o m i s s i o n .  I t  is f u r t h e r  

RECOMMENQED that t h e  u t i l i t y  b e  re leased 
from t h e  bond  o r  escrow a c c o u n t  required 
by Order No. 8 1 8 4 . "  

A f t e r  r e v i e w i n g  t h e  e n t i r e  r e c o r d ,  w e  f i n d  the E x a m i n e r ' $  
F i n d i n g s  to  be accurate and t h e r e f o r e  we hereby adopt L 1 -  m ' - A : - - -  

as t h e  f i n d i n g s  of this Commission.  I t  is, t h e r e f o r e ,  I 
ORDERED by t h e  Florida Public Service Commisslon t h a t  thc 

a p p l i c a t i o n  of P i n e  Lake Mobile Home Esta tes ,  I n c . ,  Ro 
3 9 6 ,  Melbourne, F l o r i d a  3 2 9 0 1 ,  be and is hereby g r a n t e a  ana r , ~  
u t i l i t y  be a u t h o r i z e d  t o  r e c e i v e  gross operating r e v e n u e s  cf 
5 8 . 9 3 2 . 0 0  a n n u a l l y  for  w a t e r  s e r v i c e  by rates t o  be a p p r o v e d  by 

- I 
I I this Commission.  It is f u r t h e r  1 

I 
I t h e  c h a n g e  i n  r a t e s  a u t h o r i z e d  herein. I t  is r u r c n e r  

ORDEPED t h a t  the bond o r  e9crow account  requirsd by Orue 

ORDERED t h a t  t h e  utility s h a l l  n o t i f y  each c u s t o m e r  of t 

8 1 8 4  be and is  h e r e b y  r e l e a s e d .  

r a t e  increase a u t h o r i r e d  h e r e i n  e x p l a i n i n g  the reasons for saAu 
i n c r e a s e  , 

I t  is f u r t h e r  
I I The l e t t e r  ot e x p l a n a t i o n  is t o  be s u b m i t t e d  t o  t h l s  

By O r d e r  o f  the Florida Public Service C o m l s s l o n ,  c n l s  I 23td day -of May, 1973. . 
t 

SHL 



\ 

3. 

a. AclCress 2 5 0 5  Eber Blvd 
Melbourne, F1 32904 

C. 

3 .  

E. 

7 . .  

Au zk. 3 r i t 1’ : 

Vater C e r t l f f c g c e  No, Date z e c e i 7 b ~  

Sewer Certificare No, Dace a x e x e c  

Dare x i l l t y  starced :Faratians: Water SeNer 19 6 5 

system xas acquired built 1 9 6 5  

3. Did you Fcrchase: S t x k  3r assets anLy 

- T i t l e  

4 .  

None 
7 - .  

3. \ 



A. Outside Aczountafit; 

1. k n e  Barnes & Company 

4 .  Telephone ( 1 3  7 773n70f- l  

3 a  Individaal to contact on accounting rnazters: 

1. Xarv Darrell Name Doris Dutcher  

2 .  Teieukons ( 7 3 1  7 3 7  77q4 

D. Have j*au f i l a d  SA Annaal .iepor, wi th  the Co&saF3n? ves 

Cate  l a s t  f i l e d  h 2001 

?. Basic P.a;=e 3ase Data (yost recent two years)  

s CJst Jf 2 l a n t  Ir, Service: 

Laas dccamulatec Depreciation: 

Le3,c Coc t r ibu ted  ?lar. t :  



? 

A 

2 .  Sewer 1999 

3 3 1 , 2 4 0  

3 1 , 2 4 0  
- ZGat 3f Plant In 3'c.rvice: s 31,240 

Le 3s Accumclat ed 3epre ci a t ion : 31,240 

Less Zon t r l bu=ed  ? l a m :  

Net Owner's Imcs?acnt: 

- - 
c 
4- 0 L E -  0 

a. 
5 .  

Tcz31 OFararing Revenues: 
C. 

a .  salaries h Wages - Employseg 
b ,  Salaries  Vagts - OfficersI, 

Di rec tors ,  & Majwi ty  
Stockholders 

c ,  Ekplayec ?ensions Benefits 
1. Purchayed Wasax 
e .  Pcrchasea Power 
f. Fual  f o r  Power Produetien ;. Zhenizals 

I. Z o n t r s c t u a l  Services 
3 .  A c t s  
k. Tranapor ta t ioR Swper.Jca 
1. Insurance Expense 
3, Aeqt l la to ry  Comiss i cn  Zxpe35a ;I. 3ac Deat Expense 
J. Yiscallan~o~s Expensa 

;7. YclateZialJ k S l l P p ~ i S S  

S s 

3 5 

3. Inzsne Taxes 

s- $- 

I 

t 



2. Sewer 19- 

Rsvtnuez ( 9 y  Class) : 

b. 
C. - 
T o t a l  Operating Revenues: 

8 .  Rpqidpn+i31 

Less Expanses: 

SaLarias 'ti wage3 - bployees 
Salaries ti Waqes - OZficers,  

DkecZar8, C Majority 
S t oekholders 

&ployem Pensions & Benefits 
Purchased Sewage Treatanent 
Sludge Removal Expense 
Purchased P o w e r  
F u e l  f o r  Power P r o d L c i o n  
Chemicals : 
Matariais 6 Su~pLLsr 
Zontractual  Servicas 
Rents 
Transpurzation Expenses 
Insurance Sxpense 
RQgUhtOry Comxnissicn 3xpsnsa 

, 

r 2 , 9 5 4 . 0 0  

-- 

gad h b t  3cpcnse 
Missdlaneous EJtpem? 

3epreciatioE Expense 

? rope r ty  Taxes 

Othmr Taxes 

Incons Taxes 

4 4 7 ,  

% l E a a a  1 1 , 8 5 7 .  0 0  3 - 10,229 e 

H. 

I .  

Balance 
bU9 

Interest 
Rars 

A. 
'I 

J .  

Lxxcate T y ~ e  of Tax Recurn Filed: 

J 
\ 

I 



'* 
'. 

a. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

P 
1 .  

A c. 

Is t he  x i l i t y  unczr =ita-,ioa by t h e  Department s i  EnTi ramen ta l  
XequLaticn (DER1 ar m w t y  health depr=tzent? yes, explain. NO 

2s :he u c i l i k y  scming cxstmers outside o f  i t s  cerz l l i ca ted  area? 
N ~ I  If yes,  explain. 

1. 

7 
L .  

3. 

4 .  

5 .  

6. 

7 .  

8. 

Galloas per day capacity of crtatment faci1ft:es exisring 7n,  no0  
under x m s t r u c t i a n  propc s ed 

apFroxirr.ate average d a i l y  f L o w  of treatment ? i a n t  s f f l s ent  . 

19000 GPD to 2 0 , 0 0 0  

Approxmare iength of 9ewer mains: 

Number g f  liftstarions 1 
2 

Zs the treatment p l a n t  e f f l u e n t  c h l o r '  ated rr yes,  vhat 
i a  :ke zormal aosage rate? . os  c k Y o r 1 k i - s  

\ '  

5 



1. 

2 .  

3 .  

4 .  

E 
I. 

6 ,  

7 .  

9 .  

9. 

10. 

Ga1lcr.a ?e= day caFzcity of t r ea tmen t  f a e f l i t i e s  s%istLl?g 
ur.cer const,u=tion pmposed 

T y p e  of treatmerit 

ApprzxLnace average daily f low o f  t reaced wacez 

Sourze of water SU;=FLY 

Types uf AemizaLs usea and t h e i r  noma1  zhaage rates 

N W e z  of xells in service Total capacity in ga l l ons  p e r  
minure lgpn~ 

R e s e r v c i r s  a n d / x  hydrapneumatic Zanks : 

,Lilqh service p w i n g :  

Eilctor horsepower 
Pbxp capacity ( q p !  

How do you masure ~ r e a t m m n t  plant produzt icn? 

6 

‘i 



' ', 
' '. 
A 

11. Note any fire f low re&lztmen-,s and imposing qovemment agency 

12. 

13. 

1 4 .  Mecex i n s t a l l a t i e n  01: tap i n  fees - Water $ 

E .  Service availabflfty fees - Water $ 

N w e r  of f i r e  hydrants in aemics 

Do you have a meter change out proqram? 

16. Has the =xisting treament f a c i l i t y  been apprmect hy DZR? 

:7. Tota l  gal lof i s  gur3ped during moat recent zwelve nonths 

18. T o t a l  g s l h n s  soid during moat recent twelve m m t h s  

15. Gallons unaccaentcd f o r  auring m a t  recent twsive m c t f i s  

2 3 .  Gailons purchasea during moat r8 t rn t  txeivo nonths 

IV. X a t a  ) a t 3  

A. Inai7i5uai t o  zonta t t  an tar i f f  matters: 

1. Name Yarv Carrel1 

9. 5s.ClebuLe of present r z t e s  (Attach addf2fmal  sheer if nore sFace is 
;leaCt?i) : 

I. Water: 

a .  i h s i d c n t i a l  Wat9.r 
b. General Ser-rice 
c. Special Contracr 
d .  Ot2cr 

2 .  Sewsr: 

a .  Sewer Basic fee €?. 40 2.01 per  thousand 
b. Gen5ral 3ervize 
c .  Specia l  Ccntzscc 
d.  Zther 

7 



c .  Number of Customer3 (Moat recant two years): 
za.('/ 

1. Water Yetered 

a. R s i d e n t F a l  
b. Gsnezai S e n i c e  
c. Spec;al Contract  
d .  Othar - q m c i f y  

2. Watar Uraetered 

a. Reaidantial 
b. General Se+rvice 
C .  Sptc ia l  Contract 
d.  Qt,ier - specify 

3 .  sewer 

a .  kez ident ia l  
b. General S o m i c e  
c .  Special Contctct 

' d. Other  - specFiy 

-- 
a- 

\ 

, 

0 



DOCKET NO. 
TEST YEAR ENDING: 

uumL!eI C um u larive Gallons Cumulative 
> Gations of -B il Is Biils Used Gallons Used 

CUSTOMEii CUSS: 
M t I E R  SIZE: 

0 - 999 ! I  I I  
7,000 - 1,999 I I I I  
2,000-2,999 1 1 I I  

1 1  
4,000 -4,999 1 1 I I  
5,000 - 5,999 1 I I  
6,000 -6,999 I 1 I I  
7,000 - 7,999 ! 1 I I  
8.000 - 8,999 1 1 I I  
9,000 - 9,999 I I I 1  

1 1,000 - 11,999 I I  
I I  

13,000 - 13.999 I I I  
14,000 - ?4,999 1 1 1  
15,000 - 15,999 I I 1  
16.000 - 16,999 I 1 1  

I 3,000- 3,999 1 I 

10,000 - 10,999 1 1 1 1  

12.000 - 12,999 ' 

1 I I  17,000 - 17,999 

I I1 
/ I  
I 

I I 
I I  

I / I  
I I )  

1 1  
I I I  
I / I  
I I 1  ! 

I 1  I o  

I I1 
I I 1 ;  

1 1  i 
I 1  I '  

I 

r I  L 

I 

I 1  i 

I1 i !  
18,000 - 18.S99 
19,000 - 19.999 ' 
20.000 - 20.999 ' 

27,000 - 21,999 : 
22.000 - 22.999 I ! 

I I  I I  t i  

I t  I 1  I !  
I !  I 1  I 1  

I I  I 1  I I  
1 1  ' I 1  1i 

1 ,  

23,000 - 23,999 ! I  
24,000 - 24,999 ' 1 1  
25,000 - 25.999 ' I t  

I I  .* 1 
26,000 - 26.999 

I 1  
i l  1 ;  
1 t i  
I 1  I I  

27,000 - 27,999 , I I  
[ I  

79.000-29.999 I I I  
I1 

jI,OOO - 31.999 ' I t  
2.000 9 32.999 I I  
33,000 - 33.999 l l  
;4.000 - 34.S99 I I  
'5.000 - 35299 I ! I  

18.000 - 28.999 
jO.000 - 30,999 1 

~- ~ 

I t  I I  
1 $..\ I i 
1 
I ' I  

1 1  l i  
t I I I  

I I !  ! # I  

1 1  

I i  
I I  

I i  

I .  
I '  

. .  , ; I  



- 1, , being first duly sworn, as an officer of 

utility, on oath, state that the property OD. which ail plant 

. A lease agreement facilities are situated is owned by 

has been entered into with 

a n n u ~ l y h ” y  (attach copy of agreement, if available). 

in the amount of S 

Officer’s Signamre and Tide 

Subscribed , this nd sworn to before me, a notary public in and for the State of 

- day of 119 , 

My Commission expires 119-* 

~- 

N O ~  Public Signature 



1, , being first duly sworn, as an officer of 

utility, on oath, state that the uuiity is fuIl owner of the properry on 

which all facilities are situated. 

Officer’s Signamre and Title 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public in and for the State of 
1 

this day of , 19 . 

My Commission expires 
9 19. 

Norary Public Signature 




